inappropriate based on the MFRS framework as the participating organisation does not have any control over

the trust monies to obtain the future economic benefits embodied in the trust monies and does not have any

contractual or statutory obligation to its clients on the money deposited in the trust account that would result in

an outflow of resources from the participating organisation.

The effects of the change in accounting policy, which have been accounted for retrospectively, are disclosed in

explanatory note A1(d).

Following FRSIC Consensus 18, monies held in trust by the Group are no longer recognised as assets and

similarly, no corresponding liabilities are accounted for in the statement of financial position of the Group.

Previously, monies held in trust by the Group were accounted as assets and the corresponding liabilities were

recognised in the statement of financial position of the Group.

7

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2012

A1 Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

(d)

(i)

As Transition FRSIC

previously to MFRS Consensus As

reported framework 18 restated

Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 July 2012
Retained profits (515,287)   (766)   -   (516,053)

Cash and short term funds 973,933   -   (343,066)   630,867

Deposits and placements with banks and

other financial institutions 31,380   -   (2,303)   29,077

Loans, advances and financing 684,221   1,016   -   685,237

Clients' and brokers' balances (Dr.) 179,097   29   -   179,126

Other assets 69,648   13   -   69,661

Tax recoverable 12,695   (292)   -   12,403

Clients' and brokers' balances (Cr.) (199,724)   -   65,986   (133,738)

Other liabilities (467,097)   -   279,383   (187,714)

1,284,153  766   -   1,284,919

As at 31 October 2011
Retained profits (507,146)   (871)   -   (508,017)

Cash and short term funds 932,793   -   (327,560)   605,233

Deposits and placements with banks and

other financial institutions 110,157   -   (2,270)   107,887

Loans, advances and financing 705,516   1,176   -   706,692

Clients' and brokers' balances (Dr.) 183,060   3   450   183,513

Other assets 86,120   22   1,938   88,080

Deferred tax assets 9,878   (330)   -   9,548

Clients' and brokers' balances (Cr.) (209,025)   -   52,636   (156,389)

Other liabilities (424,338)   -   274,806   (149,532)

1,394,161  871   -   1,395,032

As at 1 August 2011
Retained profits (492,961)   (906)   -   (493,867)

Cash and short term funds 885,629   -   (298,330)   587,299

Deposits and placements with banks and

other financial institutions 179,812   -   (2,241)   177,571

Loans, advances and financing 679,780   1,189   -   680,969

Clients' and brokers' balances (Dr.) 168,102   28   -   168,130

Other assets 39,307   31   -   39,338

Deferred tax assets 10,497   (342)   -   10,155

Clients' and brokers' balances (Cr.) (186,725)   -   52,321   (134,404)

Other liabilities (369,463)   -   248,250   (121,213)

1,406,939  906   -   1,407,845

Effects of:

Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies

Reconciliation of equity

8

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2012

A1 Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

(d)

(ii)

As Transition FRSIC

previously to MFRS Consensus As

reported framework 18 restated

Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial year ended 31 July 2012
Total comprehensive income (83,278)   140   -   (83,138)

(Allowance)/Write back of allowance for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing 3,256   173   -   3,429

- clients' balances and receivables (499)   17   -   (482)

Taxation 23,430   (50)   -   23,380

26,187   140   -   26,327

3 months ended 31 October 2011
Total comprehensive income (17,009)   35   -   (16,974)

(Allowance)/Write back of allowance for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing 1,110   13   -   1,123

- clients' balances and receivables (169)   34   -   (135)

Taxation 5,606   (12)   -   5,594

6,547   35   -   6,582

A2 Auditors' Report

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A4 Exceptional Items

A5 Changes in Estimates

Effects of:

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

The operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except for the

stockbroking operation which is dependent on the stock market performance.

The auditors' report of the most recent annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31

July 2012 was not subject to any qualification.

Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies (cont'd)

There are no material changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the interim financial report for